STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION

In the Matter of the Petition
of
Marvin Schick
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

for Redetermination of a Deficiency or a Revision
of a Determination or a Refund of
Unincorporated Business Tax
under Article 23 of the Tax Law
for the Year 1973,

State of New York
County of Albany

Jay Vredenburg, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he is an employee
of the Department of Taxation and Finance, over 18 years of age, and that on the
19th day of September, 1980, he served the within notice of Decision by
certified mail upon Marvin Schick, the petitioner in the within proceeding, by
enclosing a true copy thereof in a securely sealed postpaid wrapper addressed as
follows:

Marvin Schick
1529 56th st.
Brooklyn, NY 11219
and by depositing same enclosed in a postpaid properly addressed wrapper in a

(post office or official depository) under the exclusive care and custody of the
United States Postal Service within the State of New York.

That deponent further says that the said addressee is the petitioner herein
and that the address set forth on said wrapper is the last known address of the

petitioner.

Sworn to before me this

%zigiiigtj; September, 1980.

P S




STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE TAX COMMISSION
ALBANY, NEW YORK 12227

September 19, 1980

Marvin Schick
1529 56th St.
Brooklyn, NY 11219

Dear Mr. Schick:

Please take notice of the Decision of the State Tax Commission enclosed
herewith.

You have now exhausted your right of review at the administrative level.
Pursuant to section(s) 722 of the Tax Law, any proceeding in court to review
an adverse decision by the State Tax Commission can only be instituted under
Article 78 of the Civil Practice Laws and Rules, and must be commenced in the
Supreme Court of the State of New York, Albany County, within 4 months from
the date of this notice.

Inquiries concerning the computation of tax due or refund allowed in
accordance with this decision may be addressed to:

NYS Dept. Taxation and Finance
Deputy Commissioner and Counsel
Albany, New York 12227

Phone # (518) 457-6240

Very truly yours,

STATE TAX COMMISSION

cc: Petitioner's Representative

Taxing Bureau's Representative



‘S'I?\'JZE OF NEW YORK

STATE 'mx ccmmssmw

: In thetvhtter of the Petition S
- for Redetennihatmn of a Def:.cmncy or. for o : |

Refund of Unincorporated Business Tax under
Article 23 qf the_ Tax Law,for the Year 1973.

(2]

: Petltioner Marvm Schick, 1529 56th Street, Brooklyn, New Yark 11219,

| filed a petltmn for radetarm.natmn of a def1c1ency or for refund of

\.,jzcorporated msiness tax under Art:.cle 23 of the Tax Law for the year 1973
(File No. 18482). | |

A small clamLs hearing was held befare Allen Caplowalth, Hearing Officer, W

 at the offices of the State 'I‘ax Oomm.ss:.on, Two World '.[rade Center, New York, "
| New York, on Femaxy 15, 1980 at 9:15 A M. peutiorm— appeared m se. 'Ihe
Audlt Div:.sion appeared by Ralph J. Vecchlo, Esq (Samuel Freurd, ESq,of S

& _which ccmstimted the carrymg on of an Lmlmorpon:ated busmess.

FINDINGS OF FACI‘

Petitlonar, Marvin SCthk, timely file.d a New York State Cmbined

. Income Tax Retnrn for the year 1973 wherem he reported income from a "msinessfgﬁ e

Whether petltlcmer's reported msiness mcane was derived frcm activitiesy s .

_or professim“ of $21 972 00., He d:d not file a New York State mirnorputated - 3

f:imsmess tax retum fczr Sald year







-2 -

2. On PFelruary 28, 1977, the Andit Division issued a Statement of Audit
| Changes to petiticner wherein it held his business incame subject to the
imposition of unincorporate’d business tax. Penalties were imposed pursuant to
sections 685(a) (1) and 685(a) (2) of the Tax Iaw for failure to file an unin-
carporai:ed business tax return and failure to pay the unincor;po;ated business
 tax determined to be due. Additionally, penalties were imposed pursuant to
section 685(c) for failure to file a declaration of estimated tax. Accordingly,
on February 28, 1977, a Notice of Deficiency was issued against petitioner
asserting unincorporated business tax 'c:f $691.77, penaltieé of $420.13, and
interest of $149.10, for a total due of $1,261.00. |
3. During the year at issue, petitioner derived gross earned imcme
"~ other than wages, from four sources as follows:

City of New York , $14,875.00
Ford Foundation ' 4,500.00
Fund for the City of New York 1,350.00
Beth Rachel School 6,000.00
TOTAL ‘ $26,725.00

. . premmeee o

Said total, which was reported by petltioner on a Federal Schedule C,
~ was derived from his principal business activity described thereon as "Consultant

Services". ‘Petitibner"s net business i.nccme reported, after reduction for -
allowable business expenses, was $21,972.00, the income at issue herein.

4. Petitioner contended that his status with the City of New York was
that of an employee. He further contended that the services rendered for both
the Ford Foundation and the Fund for the City of New York were 80 interrelated
withﬁisanployeesarvioesfortheCityofNewYork,soa.storaxierthe |

incame derived therefrom as exempt from the imposition of unincorporated

business tax.







- 3"_.

5. In February 1970, petitioner joined the adtmn:\.strata.on of Mayor John V.
: Lindsay of New York City His initial p0s1t10n was "Assistant to the Mayor
ﬂ fo: Intergroup Relations”. Subsequently, in early 1972, his positlon was
changed to "Administrative Assistant", which position he keprt untll Decanber 31, -

‘ 1973. His principal areas of responsibility were mgher educat:.on, problmns i
- of the aging, vethnic affairs and human rlghts.

B Durmg 1970 and 1971, petlta.oner was on an unpaid leave of absence
£rom Hunter College, where he was a tenured faculty member teaching political
science prior to joining the Ia.zﬂsay adndnistratlm. During 1972, pertitionfer
- was obllged to sm:re:rxier tenure when, at the m:gmg of the Mayor, he retamed
his c1ty position, but he advised the Mayor and other city off:.cials of his
’ des:Lre to retarn to college teachmg |
7. Durlng 1973, a teaching Opporttmlty arose for petltlcmm: He informed
* the Mayor and other superior c;Lty officials of his desire to accq:t the mach:mg -
position. It was thenagreed that in order forh:nmtommtaincarplmme o
Cwith certa:m pollca.es and rules of the c1ty govermment, he wmﬂ.d be allowed to
. 4accept the teaching pos:.t:.on ard stlll work for the adrnlnlstratmn on a regular
full-tmxe basis by having his payroll status changed to a budget line 1tem B
des:.gnated for a oonsultant. Under this pr0posed payroll status, petitlenef
‘was to be paid on a three day wark week basis althoughhemuld still be
required to work a five day work week Petltloner aocepted these terms, and |

in the late sprmg of 1973 he began teachmg evenings for the New School of
mclal Research, New York C:Lty |
’ 8. subsequent to petltlcner s payroll status being changed, he contmued |
: to work dally from the ‘same offlce used. prlor to the change, whlch was naintained
by the Clty of New York. A:’idltionally, he contmued to have the same staff |






“of city amployees, to report to the same > officials, and to maintain the same

| areas of respms:.billties. Petltione:r argued ’chat the sole effect of his

change in payroll status was to enable him to majntain regular outside m\ployrmt ) ]
: 9 Petltioner s activitles as a New York CJ.ty off:.c:.al were supmvised |

| arﬁcorrtrolledbytheMaycr, DeputyMayoraxﬂtheMayw sChiefof Staff.\: |

il . 10. Petitimer s earnmgs fran his Pdmmlstratlve A5315tant position

dxming 1973, prlor to his payroll status change, were repartﬂ on his tax

| return as wages far which he received a Wage and Tax Statement.

e, During 1973, petitioner received a "Study and Travel Gi:ant" from the

| Ford Foundation in the amount of $4,500.00, This sum was paid to petitioner

k_kfor wrlt:mg a paper dealmg with hlS acperiences and thou;hts on ethnic affairs R,

in New York Clty. Petlta.oner testlfied that such grants are given as a rratter
'of course to public officials leaving office. o e

~_1z,,,~ During 1973, petitioner received $1,350.00 from the Fund for the e
‘City of New York. The Fund, which is the Ford Foundation offshoot in- New

York, sponsored the prepa.ration of a series of "transitmn papers prepared by

o the outgoa.rx; Lindsay adxmnistratlon for the :mcarm:g Beame admimstratim. ~

Petltn.oner was asked to, an:i prepared a paper dealing w1th tm C:Lty Umva:sity
 of New York and higher education issues.

13.. Petlt::.orser, in a brief suhmtted ‘subsequent to the hearing. advised
) t.hat he no longea: contested the mposa.tn.on of um.ncorporated business tax On

e t:ha total inocme derived from the Beth Rachel School far: services substantially

rendered at hJ.s personal resnience which cons:.sted of consulting on refugee

ard State Department mlated matters, and the preparatlon of various documents.







;14' Petitioner claimed various business expenses on his Federal Schedule :
C. No breakdown was sulmitted to indicate which sources said expenses were
attributable to. P ' '

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

A. That petitioner's incame of $14,875.00, derived by him as an Adminis-
trative Assistant to Mayor John V. Lirdsay during 1973, was income derived
from services rendered as an employee. - As such, saldumaeisamptfran
the mposn,tlon of unincorporated busmess tax. withm the meaning and J.ntant of
section 703 (b) of the Tax Law.

B. That since petitioner's incame, derived from the Ford Foundation and
the Furd for the City of New York, of $4,500.00 and §1,350.00, respectively,

- was from irregular, isolated acﬁviﬁes, closely associated with petitioner's
employee service, said income is deemed not to be from activities which constitute
the carrymg on of an unincorporated bmsineés. Accordingly, said income is
not subject to the .‘lmpOSlthn of muncorporated husiness tax within the meanmg

B and intent of section 703(a) of the Tax ILaw.

C. That petitioner's income of $6,000.00 derived from the Beth Rachel
Sf;hool during 1973 was from activities which constituted the carrying on of an

unincorporated business. Accol?di.ngly, said income is subject to the imposition
of uhincoxporated business tax. | |

D. That the petition of Marvin Schick is granted to the ex’tﬁent provided

in Conclusions of Law "A™ & "B", supra; and thaty said petition is in all other
respects denied. '







-6 -~

E. That the Audit Division is directed to modify the Notice of Deficiency

dated February 28, 1977 to be consistent with the decision rendered herein. ‘

DATED: Albany, New York

"SEP191980







